HB 3549-1 (LC 4247) 5/1/15 (CDT/ps)

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 3549

On page 1 of the printed bill, line 8, delete "15 to 17 and 19" and insert 1 "17 to 19 and 21". $\mathbf{2}$ On page 15, after line 3, insert: 3 4 **"FOREST OPERATIONS** $\mathbf{5}$ 6 "SECTION 14. Section 15 of this 2015 Act is added to and made a 7 part of ORS 527.610 to 527.770. 8 "SECTION 15. (1) As used in this section, 'pesticide' has the mean-9 ing given that term in ORS 634.006. 10 "(2) In addition to any notice required under ORS 527.670 or by rules 11 adopted under ORS 527.710, prior to commencing an operation involv-12ing the application of a pesticide to forestland by aircraft, a land-13 owner, timber owner or operator shall give notice of the planned 14 application to the record owners of lands adjoining the forestland as 15required under rules adopted by the State Forestry Department. The 16 department shall design the notice requirements to provide the owner 17 of a property adjoining the forestland with notice that is adequate to 18 allow that owner an opportunity to take action to minimize or prevent 19 pesticide exposure for persons and animals on the property. The notice 20requirements may include, but need not be limited to, notice regarding 21the planned location and time of the pesticide application and notice 22

of changes in information regarding the planned application.

"(3) No later than 14 days after the completion of an application of pesticide to forestland by aircraft, the landowner, timber owner or operator conducting the operation that included the spraying shall file a report with the department stating the actual locations and times for the pesticide application and the name and amount of pesticide used. The department shall retain the report information for at least three years. A report made under this section is not confidential.".

- 9 In line 7, delete "14" and insert "16".
- 10 On page 16, line 21, delete "15" and insert "17".
- In line 29, delete "16" and insert "18".
- In line 31, delete "15" and insert "17".
- In line 37, delete "17" and insert "19".
- 14 In line 44, delete "18" and insert "20".
- 15 On page 18, line 1, delete "19" and insert "21".
- In line 17, delete "20" and insert "22" and delete "15 to 17 and 19" and
- 17 insert "17 to 19 and 21".
- ¹⁸ In line 19, delete "14 and 18" and insert "13, 16 and 20".
- 19 After line 23, insert:

20 "(4) Section 15 of this 2015 Act applies to pesticide applications that are 21 made on or after January 1, 2016.".

- In line 27, delete "21" and insert "23".
- In line 31, delete "22" and insert "24".
- In line 37, delete "23" and insert "25".
- 25